
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors D’Agorne, Galvin and Mason   
 

Date: Monday, 22 February 2021 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
4. Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 25 January 
2021 and 1 February 2021. 
 



 

5. The Determination of a Section 18(3) Application by Mr Wing 
Lun Man for a premises licence in respect of Regency 
Restaurant and Supermarket, 2 -4 George Hudson Street, 
York, YO1 6LP  (CYC-067691)   

 
Democratic Services officer: 
Name: Fiona Young  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email  - fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in determining whether 
evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. Committee Members have 
a duty to view all evidence presented before them impartially. Members 
of the Licen
[...]
language, either by providing translated information or an 
interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 
 

 
 

Page 7



Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

 Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

 Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; and 

 Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies 
of all public agenda/reports.  

 Applicant  

 Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 25 January 2021 

Present Councillors Hook, Mason and Pearson 
(Substitute for Cllr Warters) 

Apologies Councillor Warters 

 

28. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Mason be elected to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 

29. Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced those participating in the hearing: Members of the 
sub-committee, the Applicant, the Applicant’s Barrister, the Police 
Representor and her three witnesses, and the Senior Licensing Officer 
presenting the report.  Also present were the Legal Adviser to the sub-
committee, the Democracy Officer, and the Litigation Solicitor who was 
shadowing the Legal Adviser. 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, and any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, which they might have in the business on 
the agenda.  None were declared. 

 
31. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

the sub-committee’s deliberations and decision-making at the 
end of the hearing, on the grounds that the public interest in 
excluding the public outweighs the public interest in that part of 
the meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

  
32. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 9 November 

2020 be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



33. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Application for a 
Premises Licence by Mr Man Wei Leung  in respect of Haizhonglao 
Hot Pot & BBQ, 12 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6LP (CYC-
067498)  

 
Members considered an application by Man Wei Leung for a premises 
licence in respect of Haizhonglao Hot Pot & BBQ, 12 George Hudson 
Street, York YO1 6LP. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the Sub-
Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives were relevant 
to this hearing: 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented, and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the above licensing objectives, 
including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it. 

 
3. The additional documents submitted by Counsel for the Applicant 

before the start of the hearing [to be published online in a supplement 
to the agenda]. 
 

4. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the Hearing. 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the annexes, 
highlighting the location of the premises within the Red Zone of the 
cumulative impact assessment area (CIA) approved by Council on 21 
March 2020.  She noted that the Applicant had complied with all 
statutory requirements in terms of consultation.  She drew attention to 
the representations received from North Yorkshire Police, including 
the witness statements submitted as additional papers (pages 73-111 
of the agenda papers). Finally, she advised the Sub Committee of the 
options open to them in determining the application. 
[...]
n. 

 
6. The representations made by PS Jackie Booth on behalf of North 

Yorkshire Police, in writing and at the hearing.  PS Booth referred to 
her statement at page 55 of the hearing papers and the statements of 
the witnesses submitted as additional information [redacted versions 
of the three exempt statements to be published in a supplement to 
the agenda].  She confirmed that the police objected to the 
application on the grounds that to grant it would undermine the 
licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and 
prevention of public nuisance.  This was due to the location of the 
premises with the CIA Red Zone and the police’s view that the 
Applicant was not suitable to be the licence holder and DPS. She 
noted that this was the second application to be submitted for these 
premises, the first one having been refused. 

 
PS Booth went on to state that she and PC Hollis had contacted the 
Applicant at the Regency restaurant after receiving the current 
application.  At that time, he had told them that he wasn’t aware of 
the previous application and that he had completed the form for the 
current application himself.  Today, however, it had been stated that 
Wen Lin Chen had completed the form. Referring to the additional 
papers, PS Booth confirmed that the conditions now proposed were 
acceptable, with the exception of Condition 13. This was because 
there were concerns around the involvement of a number of people in 
addition to Zhong Le Chen.  She re-iterated that the police did not 
consider the Applicant a suitable person to be the premises licence 
holder and DPS, due to the exceptional circumstances set out in the 

Page 12



witness statements.  In particular, he had been present on occasions 
when police and licensing officers visited the Regency and found 
breaches of the licence and Immigration officers removed persons 
with no right to work in the UK.  He had told officers that he was 
responsible for operating the premises at 
[...]
ice as a method of excluding other parties 
from involvement in the running of the premises, because the 
landlords would still have right of entry.  

 
Having regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it considered 
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This option was 
rejected. 
Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions imposed 
by the licensing committee.  This option was rejected. 

Page 14



Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  This 
option was rejected. 
Option 4: Reject the application. This option was approved. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that a fifth option was to refuse to specify a 
person in the licence as a premises supervisor (section 18(4)(c)). 
 
Resolved: That the application for a premises licence be rejected. 
 
Reasons: 

(i) The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must 
have regard to the Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  

 
(ii) The premises are located within an area where a Cumulative Impact 

Policy applies. It is within the red zone of this area. The Statement 
of Licensing Policy sets out that this special policy will create a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences 
that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally 
be refused following receipt of representations, unless the 
applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the impact of premises with this zone. The 
policy is not absolute and the Sub-Committee is required to 
consider the circumstances of each application on its merits.  

 
(iii) The Sub-Committee notes in particular the concern of the Police 

that granting the application would add to the cumulative effect of 
having more licensed premises in the CIA.  

 
(iv) The Sub-Committee has considered the submissions made by 

Counsel for the Applicant, the style of the premises and the 
package of conditions submitted shortly before the hearing. It is 
noted that the Applicant recognised that the original operating 
schedule proposed was inadequate and that a large number of 
robust conditions have now been circulated by the Applicant and 
considered by the Police to be satisfactory, save for condition 13.  
However, the Police do not have confidence that the premises 
would be run and operated in accordance with the conditions and 
that the Applicant would be a responsible licence holder (or DPS) 
and consider that the licensing objectives would not be upheld. 

 

Page 15



(v)  The Sub-Committee considers that the evidence of the Police 
carries great weight in accordance with paragraph 9.12 of the 
statutory Guidance. 

 
(vi) The Sub-Committee has to be confident that the applicant would 

comply with any licensing conditions imposed and is concerned 
that without good standards of management the licensing 
objectives would not be upheld. The Sub-committee concludes 
that it is not satisfied that there would be good standards of 
management and that licensing objectives would be upheld in light 
of the Applicant’s track record of involvement at the Regency when 
there were serious failings at those premises. They also share the 
Police concerns that as premises licence holder, the Applicant 
would be linked to investors who would be likely to undermine the 
crime and disorder objective given their history with the Regency.   

 
(vii) The Sub-Committee is not satisfied from the evidence before it 

that the Applicant has rebutted the presumption against granting a 
licence for a new premises situated in the CIA and concludes on 
the evidence that granting the licence would undermine the 
licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. 

 
(viii) Even if the Committee had reached a view that the Cumulative 

Impact Policy did not bite, it would still have refused this 
application on its merits.  This is for the reasons set out in (vi) 
above. 

 
 

 
 
 

Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.20 pm]. 

Page 16



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 1 February 2021 

Present Councillors Mason, Melly and Norman 

  

 

34. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Mason be elected to act as Chair of the 
meeting. 

 

35. Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced those participating in the hearing: 
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Applicant, the Barrister 
representing local residents and his witness, the resident 
representing himself, the Public Protection officer, and the 
Senior Licensing Officer presenting the report.  Also present 
were the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, the Democratic 
Services officer, and the Litigation Solicitor who was shadowing 
the Legal Adviser. 
 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 

37. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
 

Page 17



38. The Determination of a Section 18(3) Application by Mr 
Simon Cowton for a premises licence in respect of St 
George Hotel, 6 St George Place, York, YO24 1DR (CYC-
67482)  
 

Members considered an application by Simon Cowton for a 
premises licence in respect of St George Hotel. 6 St George 
Place, York YO24 1DR. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this hearing: 
 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it. 

 
3. The additional plans submitted by Mr Bryce before the 

hearing. 
 

4. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 
hearing. The Licensing Manager outlined the report and 
the annexes, noting that the premises were not located in 
the Cumulative Impact Area and that consultation had 
been carried out correctly.  She highlighted the additional 
conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police in Annex 3 
and the objections of Public Protection in Annex 4, 
confirming that the Police did not oppose the application.  
She acknowledged the additional information published in 
the Agenda supplement and the plans submitted by Mr 
Bryce.  Finally, she advised the Sub Committee of the 
options open to them in determining the application.   
 
In response to questions from Counsel for the residents, 
the Licensing Manager confirmed that the Applicant had a 
personal licence.  She said she had no knowledge of the 
premises prior to the application and agreed that details of 

Page 18



operating hours for service of alcohol were not provided in 
the Applicant’s plan at page 33 of the papers.  In response 
to questions from Mr Bryce, she confirmed that it was not 
a requirement for licensed premises to have a bar, and 
that t
[...]
ing principles. 
 
The following points of clarification were provided: 

 

 On the issue of imposing conditions on music that 
was not a licensable activity, as discussed earlier, 
the Legal Adviser and Counsel for the residents 

Page 29



confirmed that they had not changed their positions; 
however, the latter agreed that this was a grey area. 
 

 Members agreed that they could consider conditions 
relating to the number of customers permitted in the 
garden area, the areas to be licensed, the operating 
hours, and table service of alcohol with a substantial 
meal. 

 

 The Applicant confirmed that he would agree to any 
conditions that would make his objective for 
customers to enjoy a meal in safety and comfort 
work.  If alcohol could only be served indoors, this 
may be a problem.  

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing 
committee. This option was rejected. 

 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

 
Option 4: Reject the application.  This option was 

approved. 
 

Resolved: That the application for a premises licence for 
St George Hotel, 6 St George Place, York 
YO24 1DR be rejected.   

 

Page 30



Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee noted that no 
representation had been received from the 
Police, having agreed additional condi
[...]
on on the grounds 

that the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder will 
be undermined by the granting of this application. Furthermore the 
applicant fails to demonstrate how this application would not add to 

Page 34



 

the cumulative impact of licensed premises already experienced 
within the CIA especially the Red Zone. 

 
15. The Police representation is attached at Annex 7.  
 
        Summary of Representations made by Other Parties  
 
16.  There have been no other representations received from other 

persons. 

17. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 8. 

Options  

18. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

19. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

20. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

21. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

22. Option 4: refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises     
supervisor. 

23. Option 5:  Reject the application. 
 
Analysis 

24. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

25. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
26. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
27. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 

Page 35



 

28. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
the applicant.  

 
Council Plan 
 

29. The Licensing Act 2003 has four objectives the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

30. By taking the statutory requirements of 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 22 February 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne, Galvin and Mason 

 

39. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Mason be elected to act as Chair of the 
meeting. 

 

40. Introductions  
 
The Chair introduced those participating in the hearing: the Sub-
Committee Members, the Applicant, the Applicant’s witness, the 
Police Representor and her three witnesses, and the Licensing 
Manager presenting the report.  Also present were the Legal 
Adviser, the Democracy Officer, and the Senior Solicitor who 
was shadowing the Legal Adviser.   
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

42. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 
25 January 2021 and 1 February 2021 be approved 
as a correct record in each case, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 

43. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 



of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

44. The Determination of a Section 18(3) Application by Mr 
Wing Lun Man for a premises licence in respect of Regency 
Restaurant and Supermarket, 2 -4 George Hudson Street, 
York, YO1 6LP  (CYC-067691)  
 

Members considered an application by Wing Lun Man for a 
premises licence in respect of Regency Restaurant and 
Supermarket, 2-4 George Hudson Street, York YO1 6LP. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the Hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it. 

 
3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 

Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, highlighting the location of the premises in the 
cumulative impact assessment area (CIA) and confirming 
that the Applicant had carried out the consultation process 
correctly. She drew attention to the representations 
received from North Yorkshire Police, including the 
additional papers published in the Agenda Supplement. 
Finally, she advised the Sub Committee of the options 
open to them in determining the application, confirming 
that there was a right of appeal in respect of Option 5 
(reject the application); this had been omitted in error from 
the report.   
 

4. The representations made by the Applicant.   



 
The Applicant outlined his previous experience in the 
restaurant trade, stating that he had worked for more than 
a year as a head waiter at Maxi’s, a restaurant in Leeds 
that had been trading for over 30 years.  Since 2019 he 
had worked at several restaurants and was currently 
working at a fish shop in Leeds. He had also carried out 
personal licence training in 2019.  He therefore disagreed 
with the assertion by the police that he was not a suitable 
person to be the designated premises supervisor (DPS) at 
the Regency.  He went on to say that, after a visit from the 
licensing authority had identified that the CCTV and HR 
practices at the premises were not up to standard, an HR 
consultancy service (Peninsula) had been engaged to 
identify the risks and advise on how to comply with the law 
and provide the best training programme.  This process 
had begun on 5 February 2021.  
 
The Applicant then responded to questions from the Sub-
Committee Members and the Police representative, 
stating that: 

 Off-sales would be operated from the supermarket, 
he would manage the restaurant, front of house and 
improvements, while Tina (Yan Tong Feng) would 
manage the supermarket, the admin and paperwork; 

 Hiring of staff will go through him first, then 
paperwork passed to Tina for record keeping 

 He did not have a personal licence when he worked 
at Maxi’s and he had not carried out the role of DPS 
before; 

 He had been present at a meeting between Tina and 
Peninsula Consultancy when a contract was decided 
on, but had not signed the contract himself; 

 As DPS for the premises, the paperwork would 
come to him first and he would then pass it on to 
Tina to record. 

 
5. The representations made by PS Jackie Booth on behalf 

of North Yorkshire Police, in writing and at the hearing.   
 
PS Booth drew attention to the additional papers 
published in the Agenda Supplement, comprising witness 
statements, exhibits and further information for the 
hearing, and to the grounds of the police objections set 
out in Annex 7 to the Licensing Manager’s report.   



 
PS Booth highlighted that the previous licence for the 
premises had been revoked and that an application to 
transfer the licence, made by Tina Feng, had been 
refused at a hearing on 8 June 2020.  She pointed to the 
‘serious failings’ identified in the decision letter from the 8 
June hearing and the panel’s view at that hearing that 
Tina Feng would not be a responsible licensee (page 27 
of the additional papers).  She said this was an important 
consideration in the current application, as the police 
believed Tina Feng had employed Mr Man, as a person 
with no criminal record, to be a ‘front’ to enable her to 
obtain a licence.  Ms Feng had been part of the problems 
at the premises and had been issued with a further 
Section 19 notice in October 2020.  She had failed to 
appoint an experienced DPS or adhere to previous 
conditions; there was no evidence of an HR system being 
implemented, copies of documents for staff employed at 
the premises, or checks on the Home Office website to 
ensure they had a right to work in this country.   
 
PS Booth said the police had highlighted their concerns 
about illegal working and the lack of any conditions to 
mitigate this in the current application.  She had contacted 
the Applicant but he did not wish to discuss these matters.  
He had not signed a contract with Peninsula nor offered 
any conditions to mitigate previous failings, and this raised 
questions as to why – did he not have authority, as an 
employee of Ms Feng?  The Applicant had stated that he 
had been approached by Tina Feng due to his experience 
of working in the business.  On the Operating Schedule he 
stated that he had worked in licensed premises for over 10 
years; today he admitted this was not in the role of DPS.  
The fish shop where he currently worked was not 
licensed.  The only evidence that he had worked at 
licensed premises had come from his statements to the 
hearing today.  He had stated that he would be working 
alongside Tina Feng; she had signed the contract with 
Peninsula and would be the person truly responsible for 
the premises.  The Applicant had said he would be 
responsible for front of house and Tina Feng for the 
administration.  There were exceptional circumstances 
against the Applicant also being the DPS as he would be 
working alongside, and be employed by Ms Feng.  The 
Applicant was not considered suitable to hold the 



premises licence, as there was no evidence to show how 
he would mitigate these concerns.  The police were of the 
view that Tina Feng was the person likely to have direct 
control and be running the business under this licence, 
which would undermine the licensing objective of crime 
and disorder which involves the avoidance of harm in the 
future, and therefore requested that the application be 
refused, given Ms Feng’s previous serious failings. 
 
Glynn Jones, Immigration Officer, was called as a witness 
to clarify information in his statement at page 45 of the 
additional papers.  He confirmed that: 

 when he visited the premises on 6 September 2019 
Ms Feng had been present and had indicated that 
she was the boss; 

 when he visited on 6 April 2017 Ms Feng had 
granted consent for him to enter the premises; 

 there was no evidence that Ms Feng was present 
when he visited on 8 September 2018, but the 
notice had been served on her, she was recorded 
as the manager of the business, and the two people 
present had referred to the manager as ‘Tina’. 

 
In response to a question from the Applicant as to whether 
an application could ever succeed by Ms Feng due to 
previous history, PS Booth stated that no evidence had 
been put forward to indicate that any measures had been 
taken to address the previous failings, and DPS was a 
new role to him.  She said she could not comment on 
future applications, but the Applicant had been given 
every opportunity to provide evidence of where he had 
worked previously, including references, and had not done 
so. 

 
The Representors and the Applicant were each then given 
the opportunity to sum up.  

 
PS Booth summed up, stating that nothing had been put 
forward by the Applicant to mitigate the concerns 
highlighted by the police.  The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder objective for licensing applications included 
illegal working, and illegal workers had been found on the 
premises on three previous visits.  Ms Feng was still the 
person in control of the premises and therefore concerns 
about illegal working remained. 



 
The Applicant summed up, stating that he had already 
taken steps to address the previous problems since taking 
over the management role and had made improvements.  
He had been employed by Tina Feng to point the business 
in the right direction.  He was looking to the future, not the 
past, and asked the Sub-Committee to grant the 
application. 

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing 
committee. This option was rejected. 

 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a 

premises supervisor.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was 

approved. 
 
Resolved: That the application for a premises licence be 

rejected. 
 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to 
the Guidance issued under section 182 of the 



Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
 (ii) The premises are located within an area 

where a Cumulative Impact Policy applies. It is 
within the red zone of this area. The Statement 
of Licensing Policy sets out that this special 
policy will create a rebuttable presumption that 
applications for new premises licences that are 
likely to add to the existing cumulative impact 
will normally be refused following receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate why the operation of the 
premises involved will not add to the impact of 
premises with this zone. The policy is not 
absolute and the Sub-Committee is required to 
consider the circumstances of each application 
on its merits. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee noted in particular 

the concern of the Police that granting the 
application would add to the cumulative effect 
in the CIA, specifically the crime and disorder 
licensing objective. They further noted the 
Police concern that the Applicant was not a 
suitable DPS due to the exceptional reasons 
of his link to and employment by Ms Feng, and 
her link to the incidents which led to the review 
and revocation of the premises licence in June 
2020, and the closure notice served on her by 
the Police on 21 October 2020, that Ms Feng 
was to be the employer of Mr Man, with Mr 
Man in the role of DPS, that Ms Feng had 
engaged and signed the contract with 
Peninsua, that the Applicant had no 
experience in the role of DPS, he had not 
provided any evidence of nor references from 
his past employment, and had not engaged 
with the Police nor offered any additional 
measures or conditions to address the 
previous failings. 

 
 (iv) The Sub-Committee considered the 

submissions made by the Applicant, including 
the operating schedule and additional 



information submitted by him. The Sub-
Committee noted that the Applicant accepted 
he did not have any experience of the role of 
DPS, had not provided any evidence of nor 
references from his past employment, 
accepted that Ms Feng was to continue in both 
a management and administrative role within 
the business, and did not offer any additional 
measures or conditions to mitigate the 
concerns highlighted by the Police. 

 
 (v) The Sub-Committee considered that the 

evidence of the Police carried great weight in 
accordance with paragraph 9.12 of the 
statutory Guidance. 

 
 (vi) The Sub-Committee had to be confident 

that the Applicant would comply with any 
licensing conditions imposed and was 
concerned that without good standards of 
management the licensing objectives would 
not be upheld. The Sub-Committee concluded 
that it was not so satisfied, due to the following 
factors:- 

 
a) the Applicant would be likely to undermine 

the crime and disorder objective given the 
history of these premises and Ms Feng’s 
role; 

b) the Applicant had no experience as a DPS; 

c) the Applicant had not provided any 
evidence of nor references from his past 
employment; 

d) the Applicant had not offered sufficient 
measures or conditions to mitigate the 
previous failings highlighted by the Police; 

e) the Applicant was not a suitable person to 
be the DPS for the exceptional reasons of 
the continued role of Ms Feng in both the 
day-to-day management of the business 
and as the employer of the Applicant and 
proposed DPS, Mr Man, due to Ms Feng’s 
record of involvement at the premises, both 
prior to and subsequent to the review and 



revocation of the premises licence on 8 
June 2020. 

 

(vii) The Sub-Committee was not satisfied 
from the evidence before it that the Applicant 
had rebutted the presumption against granting 
a licence for a new premises situated in the 
CIA and concluded on the evidence that 
granting the licence would undermine the 
licensing objective of preventing crime and 
disorder. 
 
(viii) Even if the Committee had reached a 
view that the Cumulative Impact Policy did not 
bite, it would still have refused this application 
on its merits.  This was for the reasons set out 
in point (vi) above. 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 11.10 am]. 


